

No. 22-15827

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FELLOWSHIP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLETES,
AN OKLAHOMA CORPORATION, ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SAN JOSE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants,

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

4:20-CV-02798-HSG (HON. HAYWARD S. GILLIAM, JR.)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATE OF MONTANA AND 18
OTHER STATES SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL**

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General of Montana

DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
Solicitor General

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
(406)-444-2026
david.dewhirst@mt.gov
kathleen.smithgall@mt.gov

KATHLEEN L. SMITHGALL
Assistant Solicitor General

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae State of Montana

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The District’s Actions Violate the Free Exercise Clause.	6
A. The Court must review the District’s actions under strict scrutiny.	8
1. The District’s policy gives the school board discretion over whether student groups are exempt from the policy.	8
2. The District gives exemptions to secular student groups.	12
3. The District exhibited animosity toward FCA.....	15
B. The District can’t justify its conduct under strict scrutiny.....	18
II. The District’s Actions Violate the Free Speech Clause.	20
A. The District’s actions discriminate against FCA based on FCA’s religious views.....	21
B. The District’s actions don’t reasonably advance the forum’s purpose.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	21, 22, 23
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	23
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	8, 12
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	15
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gerlich v. Leath</i> , 861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	18
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	20
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	21

Kennedy v. Bremerton School Dist.,
No. 21-418 (U.S. June 27, 2022)2, 7

Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 16

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 23

Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman,
794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015) 12

Tandon v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) 12, 13, 14, 15

Thomas v. Review Bd. Of Ind. Employment Security Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981) 7, 20

Other Authorities

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 29(a)(2) 1
